State of Wisconsin

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

RESEARCH APPENDIX -

Date Transfer Requested: 03/11/2008 (Per: CMH)

= Compile Draft — Appendix A
... Part 04 of 12

= The 2007 drafting file for

LRB-4059

= The 2007 drafting file for

LRB-4072

=@ The 2007 drafting file for
LRB-4077

= The 2007 drafting file for
LRB-4081

= The 2007 drafting file for
LRB-4082

= The 2007 drafting file for
LRB—4168

= The 2007 drafting file for
LRB-4187

= The 2007 drafting file for
LRB-4188

= The 2007 drafting file for
LRB-4215

= The 2007 drafting file for
LRB-4240

= The 2007 drafting file for
LRB-4242

= The 2007 drafting file for
LRB-4267

2 07 LRB""‘!OS]. has been moved to the drafting file for

2007 LRB-4268

(Special Session Mr8 ... Budget Adjustment Bill)

————————




[y

N,
© o%\"; =R R -
<MW‘M oty

s
.
e
.

s

mr;"t.w
lv H

2007 - 2008 LEGISLATURE
: DAK&RLR bk@'"’t
\
2007 BILL g
\ o) Bt
;'/ Ooms ;«&W,ﬁiwﬂ%ﬂg«a_ﬂé Chodde  Lhdiafi g 7 e Lo o n o s s id e

o\

&
5/@% LW

1 Bl o qraelp o b i /} & ‘
AAaa b foad  SSNVEILE o 4 b b fvis /’é A f&fw ;Wégg @3 A A au»éw/,
1 NS / e e

%‘a g’;«»@ Ak Vﬂ»ﬂ”’wﬁf é '

AN ACT to repeal 20.435 (4) (gp), 20.435 (4) (xe), 49.45 (5m) (ag)Hnd 146.99; fo
amend 46.27 (9) (a), 46.27 (10) (a) 1., 46.275 (5) (a), 46.275 (5) ©), 46.283 (5),
46.284 (5) (a), 46.485 (2g) (intn ), 49.45 (2) (a) 17., 49.45 (5m) (a%) 49.45 (6m)

\(ag) (intro.), 49.45 (6v) (b), 49.45\(6x) (), 49.45 (6y) (a), 49.45 (g@) (am), 49.45

(a) (intro.), 49.45 (8) (b), 49.45 (24m) (intro.), 49.45 (52), Z§ 472 (6) (a),
f )49.472 (6) (b), 49.473 (5) and 50.37 (4); and to create 13.101 (18), 20.435 (4)

1
i
i

| (xc), 20.435 (4) (xd), 20.435 (4) (xe), 25\17 (1) (gs) 25.772, 49.45 (53 and 50.375

{
/patient revenue of hospitals, creating an assessment on the gross patient

/ revenue of hospitals, creating a hospital asQissment trust fund, increasing the
{
Medical Assistance atid Badger=

3 \, ..
A B paymé\nt rate for hospitals;x\;'eqmrmg
)

monthly payments by health maintenance &k\ganizations to h}fﬁtals and

—————

reconciliation of payments with actual ut111zai§10n of serv1ce./s; increasing

s

3y
supplemental Medical Assistance payments to rural hospitals, ‘t#ansférein;

SYS

L — —




,wﬁ:\\
2007 — 2008 Legislature (:2/ LRB-3446/2
, _——————__ DAK&RLR:bkif

BILL *g: STV ) ;MN\
‘ A 5fé%§§£m?fw )

o~
y
i1 ERY PN NP, B g vors et e =

O

\
>
) |

/

|
o

oy

% ig\}f ty;gvj?’ W j; \

5 o \\Ytna\lyszs by\the Legzslatzvéﬁeference Bureau,

— Under current federal and state law, Medical Assistance (MA) is a Jomtly
funded, federal-state proé‘ram\that ,m.;zamm”ﬂ,ﬂ._ calthand Family Services

?ﬁDHFSQ}&g,mimsters to provi é health care sErviees to ellglble 1nd1v1dua1s with very
1

o é‘w“"”“*‘“ Sulhhead ne

Caps sws [

J——

P

ow incomes and few assets}jt] the state share of MA is paid from a combination of
general purpose revenues, program revenues from hospltal assessments, and
segregated funds under the MA trust fund. fUnder a Walver of fedq;‘alMeé%e f laws

/from the federal Department of Health and Human Se [FS  also ad ers
| under the Ba}ig:gjj@? re Health C e PrgﬂgﬁrﬂgwmwéBsf’d"g%Care) B@dger Care
§

providesChealth care coverage to Tow-income families and to Cel‘talfij
% \_low-incomechildren'who do not reside with-a-parent.— ~ T o
" Under current law, DHFS annually assesses hospitals a total of $1,500,000,in { 200
proportion to each hospital’s respective gross private—pay patient revenues durm
the hospital’s most recent fiscal year. Moneys from the assessments are credit
Sfaliprogram revenue appropriation account, from which is paid a portion ¢f MA
“program benefits, certain long-term care MA pilot projects, and services ungr the
Family Care Program. /
Currently, under MA, DHFS must distribute not more than $2,256{,@60 in each :
fiscal year to provide supplemental funds to rural hospitals and to critical access (/’”’ T
hospitals that have a high utilization of 1npa1/:,1ent services by patients' whose care isw}mﬁi

provided from governmental sources. YU BAOBDB2A200 1

This bill eliminates the current ?fﬁé/p;t\al assessment an Lar
program revenue appropriation account and, instead, authcrl@ésr DHFS to levy, Uiz, 0/
enforce, and collect an annual assessment on the gross patient re e ue of hospitals, /| 1,4 .,

(payable quartertyibased on claims information collected by an e
under the laws relatmg to health care 1x{gomnat1on or based on 2 :
is approved in the state Medicaid plan. /Under the bill, the asgessme

| y from hospltals; f&ﬁ; A

30,2008, DHFS myust verify the amount of ea fl hospltal S gross
- pat1ent revenue and determine the amount of the assessm¢nt owed by each hospital
based on a uniform rate applica }ﬂe to total gross pafient revenue that DHFS

/ estimates will yield $270,258/ 30D)in fiscal year 200809 )< DHFS may allow delayed

payment by hospitals that are unable to ps y‘by the quarterly assessment dates; a
DHFS determination that a hospital may not make a delayed payment is not subject

\ to an administrative appeal process. If DHFS determines that any portion of the

%x‘g revenue needed to provide MA payment increases. for inpatient or outpatient
N hosmtal sermces as fee for service or through health mamtename organizations . v
/%\MMMWw ié;j;f S - A% k

&E‘M it

/s d e

g
[SATOTE S ¥ 1



P LRB-3446/2 J
, DAK&RLR bk i3f

PP
s g,

) - D

A
edlcafd share DHFS must refund that

2007 - 2008 Leglslature o
BILL ger w:ﬁs,@ﬁaﬁ

g fj?w%@« E g = L } j(}ifw
% !

he-haspitabeassessment Fuad 4 jeparate,

nonlapsible trust fund, as created in the b 1 *\
Moneys from the hospital assessments deposited in the hosplta}iassessment
fund are, under the bill, appropriated to proy} e the MA nonfedéral share for

: /i

thereafter, by $3 000,000. ] Additionally, they are appropna”’f”ﬁ‘“f” 1 50(7600 g -

;“1{11 each ﬁscal year for a portier (of MA program benefits. Y, they are transfe rred | |

’A assessment fund to the m;u;ed patis nt@and@ml @eﬁ# sation | (i
theamounts $6, 0000 cal years 3—09 $65 OQO MOOO m'ﬁsceaf )

which increase is intended to cover hospital services and is assoc1ated with the
hospital assessment. The bill requires DHFS to determine monthly amounts,
specific to each HMO and hospital, that HMOs must pay hospitals based on data that
DHEF'S uses to calculate the capitated rates DHFS pays HMOs as well as encounter
data provided by the HMOs. DHFS must redetermine the amounts at least once
annually and must publicly disclose the methodology used to calculate the amounts.
The bill requires that each HMO and hospital reconcile the monthly HMO payments
to the hospital with actual utilization of inpatient and outpatient services by MA@&
B ”"3 5t Cae recipients every six months, and that the HMO or hospital, whichever
is apphcable pay the other any dlfference within 90 days. If an HMO and hospital
cannot reconcile the amount owed, upon the request of either the HMO or hospital,
DHFS must determine the amount. The DHFS determination is subject to
administrative review. #6084
Under the bill, DHFS must report, by December 31,2889 and by December 31
each year thereafter, to JCF all of the following information for the immediately
previous state fiscal year: (1) the total amount of hospital assessments collected; (2)
the total amount of assessments collected from each hospital; (3) the total amounts
that DHFS determines were paid to HMOs for increased MA &ad Badoer-Care
payments to hospitals; (4) the total amount of these payments made to each hospltal
by HMOs; (5) the total amount of these payments made to each hospital and the 0
portmn of the capitated payments made to HMOS for inpatient and outpatient o




2007 — 2008 Legislature 6—- / LRB-3446/2
- DAK&RLR:bk:jf
BILL

these payments to HMOs and any actions taken by DHFS as the result of such an
audit. ‘

For further information see the state and local fiscal estimate, which will be
printed as an appendix to this bill. v/

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do
enact as follows:

/ w N

1 SECTION 1. 13.101 (18) of the statutes is created to read: 1o
2 13.101 (18) Notwithstanding sub. (4), the committee m

@ from the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (xc)s(xd)
4 appropriation account.
5 SECTION 2. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert
6 the following amounts for the purposes indicated:
7 y 2007-08 2008-09
8 20.435 Health and family services, department
9 5 of

10 (Z) HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING; REG & DELIVERY; HLTH

}WW\
N
\ 14 720n500)

E\W‘W‘M !

CARE FIN; OTHER-SUPPORT PGMS

v

(xc¢) Hospital assessment fund; hospi-

tal payments and refunds SEG

11

12

14 (xd) Hospital assessment fund; Medi-
)
Py

. NS OO (0
cal Assistance @nd-Bad { GaSOOMBO ) Mu(py5009000 )
(16 program benefits SEG =05 (1,500,000 /
(1 (xe)_ Hospital assessment fund; trans. —
18 = 7 ——"SEG s ~0="—60,000,600

19 SECTION 3. 20.435 (4) (gp) of the statutes is repealed.




TN

2007 - 2008 Legislature 6/"; D Aéggigéﬁfﬁ
BILL SECTION 4

v

SECTION 4. 20.435 (4) (xc) of the statutes is created to read:

20.435 (4) (xc) Hospital assessment fund; hospital payments and refunds.
Biennially, from the medical assessment trust fund, the amounts in the schedule for
increased payments and refunds to hospitals and for higher capitated payment rates

under s. 49.45 (58) (a), as the Medical Assistance nonfederal share, in order to

increase payment rates in excess of ths;g&qg@gnpatient and outpatient hospital

F ey o7

program benefits. Biennially, from the hospital assessment fund, the amounts in the

schedule to provide a portion of the state share of Medical Assistance program

benefits administered under subch. IV of ch. 49@%@1‘@1%% e costa)

SECTION 6. 20.435 (4) (xe) of the statutes is created to read

29 435 (4) (xe) Hospital assessment fund trcmsfer From the hospital

assessment Tund a sum sufficient, equal to $60;, OOO ,000 in the 2008-09 fiscal year,

“m QW«

to be transferred to ‘the i injured.- atients and families compensation fund on

December 1, 2008; equa};}t@*?p% 000; ;000 i in the 2009-10 fiscal year, to be transferred
to the injured pa@ents and families compensafmn fund on December 1, 2009; equal
to $65 OOQM;WOO in the 2010-11 fiscal year, to be transferﬁed to the injured patients
and famllles compensation fund on December 1, 2010; and equal to $10,000,000 in

the 2011-12 fiscal year, to be transferred to the injured patients and families

compensation fund on December 1, 2011.




2007 - 2008 Legislature -6 - LRB-3446/2

_(this act), is repealedf,f,,,,,;fiz

DAK&RLR:bk:jf
BILL SECTION 7
SECT 7;0»/4’8@5*(4) (x@%f Eheﬁﬁg@%es;»aséfea%edbyﬁTWséﬁﬁQ{nAct

T R T T N S N S o T PG ok
GOk WX N R S © o aaeeole R R B

© ® 9 e o os W b

SECTION 8. 25.17 (1) (gs) of the statutes is created to read:

25.17 (1) (gs) Hospital assessment fund (s. 25.772);

SECTION 9. 25 .%§72 of the statutes is created to read:

25.772 Hospital assessment fund. There is established a separate
nonlapsible trust fund designated as the hospital assessment fund, to consist of all
moneys received under s. 50.375 from assessments on hospitals.

SECTION 10. 46.\,;7 (9) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.27 (9) (a) The department may select up to 5 counties that volunteer to
participate in a pilot project under which they will receive certain funds allocated for
long-term care. The department shall allocate a level of funds to these counties
equal to the amount that would otherwise be paid under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp);-or (W),
or (xd), to nursing homes for providing care because of increased utilization of
nursing home services, as estimated by the department. In estimating these levels,
the department shall exclude any increased utilization of services provided by state
centers for the developmentally disabled. The department shall calculate these
amounts on a calendar year basis under sub. (10).

SECTION 11. 46.5{7 (10) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

46.27 (10) (a) 1. The department shall determine for each county participating
in the pilot project under sub. (9) a funding level of state medical assistance
expenditures to be received by the county. This level shall equal the amount that the
department determines would otherwise be paid under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp),-er (w),

or (xd), or because of increased utilization of nursing home services, as estimated by

the department.



O 3, Ot s WD

i
N O

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

2007 — 2008 Legislature 7 DAKS T Bt

BILL SECTION 12

v/

SECTION 12. 46.275 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.275 (5) (a) Medical Assistance reimbursement for services a county, or the
department under sub. (3r), provides under this program is available from the
appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp); (0), and (w), and (xd). If2 or more
counties jointly contract to provide services under this program and the department
approves the contract, Medical Assistance reimbursement is also available for
services provided jointly by these counties.

SECTION 13. 46;’!75 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.275 (5) (c) The total allocation under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp); (0), and (w), and
(xd) to counties and to the department under sub. (3r) for services provided under
this section may not exceed the amount approved by the federal department of health
and human services. A county may use funds received under this section only to
provide services to persons who meet the requirements under sub. (4) and may not
use unexpended funds received under this section to serve other developmentally
disabled persons residing in the county.

SECTION 14. 46§83 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.283 (5) FUNDING. From the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b),
(bm), (gp); (pa), and (w), and (xd) and (7) (b), (bd), and (ind), the department may
contract with organizations that meet standards under sub. (3) for performance of
the duties under sub. (4) and shall distribute funds for services provided by resource
centers. J Y

SECTION 15. 46.284 (5) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 2007 Wisconsin Act 20,
is amended to read:

46.284 (5) (a) From the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b), (g), {gp)
(im), (0), and (w), and (xd) and (7) (b), (bd), and (g), the department shall provide



-

2007 - 2008 Legislature -8 =) LRB-3446/2
DAK&RLR:bk:jf

BILL SECTION 15
1 funding on a capitated payment basis for the provision of services under this section.
Notwithstanding s. 46.036 (3) and (5m), a care management organization that is
under contract with the department may expend the funds, consistent with this
section, including providing payment, on a capitated basis, to providers of services

under the family care b;;neﬁt.

S Ot s W

SECTION 16. 46.485 (2g) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

~3

46.485 (2g) (intro.) From the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b) and

8 (gp) (xd), the department may in each fiscal year transfer funds to the appropriation

9 under s. 20.435 (7) (kb) for distribution under this section and from the appropriation
10 account under s. 20.435 (7) (mb) the department maynet shall distribute more-than

11 $1,330,500 in each fiscal year to applying counties in this state that meet all of the
12 following requirements, as determined by the department:
13 SECTION 17. 49.4\;; (2) (a) 17. of the statutes is amended to read:

§ 14 49.45 (2) (a) 17. Notify the governor, the joint committee on legislative
15 organization, the joint committee on finance and appropriate standing committees,
16 as determined by the presiding officer of each house, if the appropriation accounts

17 under s. 20.435 (4) (b) and {gp) (xd) are insufficient to provide the state share of

18 medical assistance. /

19 SECTION 18. 49.45 (5m) (ag) of the statutes is repealed.

20 SECTION 19. 49%;/15 (5m) (am) of the statutes is amglded to read:

21 49.45 (bm) (am) Notwithstanding sub. (3) (e), from the appropriation accounts

22 under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp); (0), (x¢), (xd), and (w) the department shall distribute

I shri *’i*g""’} e %;ﬁ

23) not more than %ﬁ*ﬁ@ﬁgn e%{eh fiscal year 2007- 08 d not/ oioré than $5/256]
i

25 ! to rural hospitals that, as/fietermlned by the department, have high utilization of

; e
} ’ éa Tp DS @ﬁw “ o &%J
&7 ’ g




o) I L B A

-3

2007 — 2008 Legislature —9- ARSI

BILL SECTION 19

inpatient services by patients whose care is provided from governmental sources,
except that the

department may not distribute funds to a rural hospital erte-a-critical-aceess-hospital
to the extent that the distribution would exceed any limitation under 42 USC 1396b

(i) (3). V.

SECTION 20. 49.45 (6m) (ag) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (6m) (ag) (intro.) Payment for care provided in a facility under this
subsection made under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp); (0), (pa), ex (w), or (xd) shall, except as
provided in pars. (bg), (bm), and (br), be determined according to a prospective
payment system updated annually by the department. The payment system shall
implement standards that are necessary and proper for providing patient care and
that meet quality and safety standards established under subch. II of ch. 50 and ch.
150. The payment system shall reflect all of the following:

SECTION 21. 49i5 (6v) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (6v) (b) The department shall, each year, submit to the joint committee
on finance a report for the previous fiscal year, except for the 1997-98 fiscal year, that
provides information on the utilization of beds by recipients of medical assistance in
facilities and a discussion and detailed projection of the likely balances,
expenditures, encumbrances and carry over of currently appropriated amounts in
the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp)-and (0), and (xd).

SECTION 22. 49i5 (6x) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (6x) (a) Notwithstanding sub. (3) (e), from the appropriation accounts
under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp); (0), and (w), and (xd), the department shall distribute not
more than $4,748,000 in each fiscal year, to provide funds to an essential access city

hospital, except that the department may not allocate funds to an essential access



.. =3 O Ut e W NN

ORI N S S X T N T N T o S v T S e U VO N £ G T Y ek
OT&&OOMHO@CD‘JC’)OT@POON:O

2007 - 2008 Legislature -10 - ~ LRB-3446/2
DAK&RLR:bk:jf

BILL SECTION 22
city hospital to the extent that the allocation would exceed any limitation under 42
USC 1396b () (3). /

SECTION 23. 49.45 (6y) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (6y) (a) Notwithstanding sub. (3) (e), from the appropriation accounts
under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp); (0), and (w),_and (xd), the department shall may
distribute funding in each fiscal year to provide supplemental payment to hospitals
that enter into a contract under s. 49.02 (2) to provide health care services funded
by a relief block grant, as determined by the department, for hospital services that
are not in excess of the hospitals’ customary charges for the services, as limited under
42 USC 1396b (i) (3). If no relief block grant is awarded under this chapter or if the
allocation of funds to such hospitals would exceed any limitation under 42 USC
1396b () (3), the department may distribute funds to hospitals that have not entered
into a contract under s. 49.02 (2).

SECTION 24. 49i5 (By) (am) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (6y) (am) Notwithstanding sub. (3) (e), from the appropriation accounts
under s. 20.435 (4) (b), (h), {gp); (0), and (w), and (xd), the department shall distribute
funding in each fiscal year to provide supplemental payments to hospitals that enter
into contracts under s. 49.02 (2) with a county having a population of 500,000 or more
to provide health care services funded by a relief block grant, as determined by the
department, for hospital services that are not in excess of the hospitals’ customary
charges for the services, as limited under 42 USC 1396b (i) (3). /

SECTION 25. 49;.45 (6z) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 2007 Wisconsin
Act 20, is amended to read:

49.45 (6z) (a) (intro.) Notwithstanding sub. (3) (e), from the appropriation
accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b), (gp); (0), and (w), and (xd), the department may



[Ne R e s~ T < B N e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

2007 - 2008 Legislature -11- D AI%S%I%E?&?{)%

BILL - SECTION 25

distribute funding in each fiscal year to supplement payment for services to hospitals
that enter into indigent care agreements, in accordance with the approved state plan
for services under 42 USC 1396a, with relief agencies that administer the medical
relief block grant under this chapter, if the department determines that the hospitals
serve a disproportionate number of low—income patients with special needs. If no
medical relief block grant under this chapter is awarded or if the allocation of funds
to such hospitals would exceed any limitation under 42 USC 1396b (i) (3), the
department may distribute funds to hospitals that have not entered into indigent
care agreements. The department may not distribute funds under this subsection
to the extent that the distribution would do any of the following:

SECTION 26. 49i5 (8) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (8) (b) Reimbursement under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp); (0), and (w), and (xd)
for home health services provided by a certified home health agency or independent
nurse shall be made at the home health agency’s or nurse’s usual and customary fee
per patient care visit, subject to a maximum allowable fee per patient care visit that
is established under par. (c).

SECTION 27. 49}{:5 (24m) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (24m) (intro.) From the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b),
(zp); (0), and (w), and (xd), in order to test the feasibility of instituting a system of
reimbursement for providers of home health care and personal care services for
medical assistance recipients that is based on competitive bidding, the department
shall:

v
SECTION 28. 49.45 (52) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.45 (52) PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS. Beginning on January 1, 2003, the

department may, from the appropriation account under s. 20.435 (7) (b), make



2007 — 2008 Legislature -12 - LRB-3446/2
DAK&RLR:bk:jf

BILL SECTION 28
Medical Assistance payment adjustments to county departments under s. 46.215,
46.22, 46.23, or 51.42, or 51.437 or to local health departments, as defined in s. 250.01
(4), as appropriate, for covered services under s. 49.46 (2) (a) 2. and 4. d. and f. and
(b) 6. b., c., f, fm., g.,j., k., L., Lm., and m., 9., 12,, 12m., 13., 15., and 16. Payment
adjustments under this subsection shall include the state share of the payments.
The total of any payment adjustments under this subsection and Medical Assistance
payments made from appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp); (0),-and (w),
and (xd) may not exceed applicable limitations on payments under 42 USC 1396a (a)
(30) (A). \/

SECTION 29. 49.45 (58) of the statutes is created to read:

49.45 (58) HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION PAYMENTS TO HOSPITALS. (a) The
department shall establish a schedule of amounts that each health maintenance
organization that contracts with the department to provide medical assistance
services or services under s. 49.665 for a capitated payment rate shall pay monthly
to each hospital that serves recipients of medical assistance services or recipients of
services under s. 49.665. The amounts shall be based on any increase in the capitated
rate that the department pays a health maintenance organization, which increase
is intended to cover inpatient and outpatient hospital services and which is
associated with the assessment imposed on hospitals under s. 50.375. The
department shall use the information that it uses to calculate the capitated rates
that the department pays health maintenance organizations and encounter data
that is provided by the health maintenance organizations to calculate the amounts
in the schedule. The department shall disclose publicly the methodology it uses to
calculate the amounts in the schedule. The department shall recalculate the

amounts in the schedule at least once every 12 months.



NoREEt o s IR BN« S5 S S - B

DORN O N DN ke b e e e b et e fed
B W N =D 0 =1 Ut WD e O

DN
ot

2007 — 2008 Legislature - 18- D&éﬁgi‘%ﬁﬁ

BILL SECTION 29

(b) The department shall require, as a term of contracts with health
maintenance organizations to provide medical assistance services or services under
s. 49.665 for a capitated payment rate, that the health maintenance organization do
all of the following:

1. Monthly pay hospitals the applicable amounts in the schedule under par. (a).

2. For each hospital to which the health maintenance organization makes
payments under subd. 1., calculate the amount that results from applying the rate
increase derived using the methodology under par. (a) to services for which the
hospital submits claims to the health maintenance organization for providing
inpatient and outpatient services to recipients of medical assistance and recipients
of services under s. 49.665.

3. Every 6 months, and for each hospital to which the health maintenance
organization makes payments under subd. 1, compare the amount that the health
maintenance organization paid the hospital under subd. 1. for the previous 6 months
with the amount calculated under subd. 2. for services provided during that same
period, and, if the amount under subd. 2. exceeds the amount of the payments under
subd. 1., pay the hospital the difference within 90 days.

(¢) If the total payments that a health maintenance organization made to a
hospital under par. (b) 1. for a 6 month period exceed the amount calculated under
par. (b) 2. for services provided during that same period, the hospital shall pay the
health maintenance organization the difference within 90 days after the end of the
6-month period.

(d) If the department determines that a health maintenance organization has
not complied with a condition under par. (b), the department shall require the health

maintenance organization to comply with the condition within 15 days after the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2007 — 2008 Legislature -14 - LRB-3446/2
DAK&RLR:bk:jf

BILL SECTION 29
department’s determination. The department may terminate a contract with a
health maintenance organization to provide medical assistance services or services
under s. 49.665 for a capitated payment rate for failure to comply with a condition
under par. (b). The department may audit health maintenance organizations to
determine whether they have complied with the conditions under par. (b).

(e) If a health maintenance organization and hospital cannot resolve the
amount that a health maintenance organization owes a hospital under par. (b) 3. or
that a hospital owes a health maintenance organization under par. (c), and either the
health maintenance organization or the hospital, within 6 months after the end of
the time period to which the disputed amount relates, requests that the department
determine the amount owed, the department shall determine the amount within 90
days after the request is made. The health maintenance organization or hospital is,
upon request, entitled to a contested case hearing under ch. 227 on the department’s
determination. /

SECTION 30. 49.472 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.472 (8) (a) Notwithstanding sub. (4) (a) 3., from the appropriation account
under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp)-ox (W), or (xd), the department shall, on the part of an
individual who is eligible for medical assistance under sub. (3), pay premiums for or
purchase individual coverage offered by the individual’s employer if the department
determines that paying the premiums for or purchasing the coverage will not be more
costly than providing medical assistance.

SECTION 31. 49.472 (6) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.472 (6) (b) If federal financial participation is available, from the

appropriation account under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp);-or (W), or (xd), the department may



ot > w ]

~

©

LRB-3446/2

2007 — 2008 Legislature @ DAK&RLR:bl:if

BILL SECTION 31

pay medicare Part A and Part B premiums for individuals who are eligible for
medicare and for medical assistance under sub. (3).

SECTION 32. 49i7 3 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.473 (5) The department shall audit and pay, from the appropriation
accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b), {gp);-and (0), and (xd), allowable charges to a provider
who is certified under s. 49.45 (2) (a) 11. for medical assistance on behalf of a woman

who meets the requirements under sub. (2) for all benefits and services specified

s

{4 SDOB /R Mﬁx-«é‘ij ”%“’%ﬁﬁ “é“’gf& eptini

under s. 49.46 (2).

4
privilege of doing business in this state, there is imposed on each ho%pital an annual

on the hospital’s gzoss patient ;Qfenue t

hat eacgh hosp1ta1 hall
f’of each

(2) At the discretion of the department, a hospital that is unable timely to make

gé‘”.

assessment, based

shall be deposited into the hospltal assessment fund

a payment by a date specified under sub. (1) may be allowed to make a delayed
payment. A determination by the department that a hospital may not make a
delayed payment under this subsection is final and is not subject to review under ch.
2217.

(8) The amount of each hospital’s assessment shall be based on the information
that shall be provided to the department under s. 153.46 (5) or shall be based on any
other source that is approved in the state plan for services under 42 USC 1396.

(4) The department shall verify the amount of each hospital’s gross patient

revenue and shall determine the amount of the assessment owed by each hospital

- . b 2
ﬁﬁ, S, B B e AR P T



i
;

92007 — 2008 Legislature y LRB-3446/2
{ DAK&RLR:bk:jf
BILL SECTION 33
25
AL

based on a uniform rate that is applicable to total gross patient revenue that the

department estimates will yield the amounts specified in the appropriation schedule

under s. 20.005 (3) for the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (Xc ’

@ @

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

@

20

21

22

23

24

(5) The department shall levy, enforce, and collect the assessments under this
section and shall develop and distribute forms necessary for these purposes.

(6) If the department determines that any portion of the revenue needed to
provide Medical Assistance payment increases for inpatient and outpatient hospital
services as fee for service or through health maintenance organizations is not eligible
for federal financial participation, the department will refund that amount of
revenue to hospitals in proportion to each hospital’s payment of the assessment.

(7) This section does not apply to a critical access hospital, as defined in s. 50.33
(1g), or to an institution for mental diseases, as defined in s. 46.011 (1m).

(8) Sections 77.59 (1) to (5), () (intro.), (a), and (c), and (7) to (10), 77.60 (1) to
(7), (9), and (10), 77.61 (9) and (12) to (14), and 77.62, as they apply to the taxes under
subch. III of ch. 77, apply to the assessment under this section, except that the
amount of any assessment collected under sub. (1) shall be deposited in the Medical

Assistance trust fund.

/- 200%
/
) )and by every December 31 thereafter, the

(9) By December 31,
department shall report to the joint committee on finance all of the following
information for the immediately previous state fiscal year:

(a) The total amount of assessments collected under this section.

(b) The total amount of assessments collected from each hospital under this

section.




T
-1 O

AR

b
(02

s S

(e
/

v

} NS ERT é

act), is amended to read: P = /
/ @ T departmentf shall venfy the amount of each hospital’s gross

schédule under s. 20.005 (3) for the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (xc);
V20

2007 — 2008 Legislature @ D Aé&%l&%i%%lg?f
BILL SECTION 33

(¢) The total amounts that the department determines were paid to health
maintenance organizations for increased Medical Assistance payments to hospitals.

(d) The total amount of payments made to each hospital by health maintenance
organizations under s. 49.45 (58) (b) 1

(e) The total amount of Medical Assistance payments made to each hospital and

the portion of the Medical Assistance capitated payments made to health

maintenance organizations for inpatient and outpatient hospital services from

o ~ INsERT 17-9}V
appropriation accounts of general purpose revenues. (| ' .

() The total amounts Gbtainedzunder-pars.(c) e

(g) The results of any audits conducted by the department under s. 49.45 (58)

concerning Medical Assistance payments and any actions taken by the department

as a result of such an audit. /f

SECTION 34. 50.375 (4) of the statutes, as created by 2007 Wisconsin Act (thls '

e e i
o r

ent revende and sh/)l”é{etermlne tl}e"amount of the assessmer “owed bzr% each

hospital based g&aﬁmfom rate that ,{/ applicable- o gross patieni;f méﬂue that
P
the department estimates will yleld e amounts specified in the appropriation

o

O e R — ~

and (xd);and-(xe).

SECTION 35. 146.99 of the statutes is repealed.

yread l/zg

23

W Mgﬂx’ﬁ -dates:This act-takes effect-on-dt

i

" follows:




2007 — 2008 Legislature -18 - LRB-3446/2
DAK&RLR:bk:jf

BILL SECTION 36

,%'

- (1) MEDICAL ASSISTW éieﬁtwn n 20.435 @ "

L2 (Xe) Of theé st stat M he amendment of section 50.375 (4) of the statutes take effect

% R ST MWWMM?M/ ri
\3 onduly1,2012. 5 ~
4 (END) ev/




iis \
2007 - 2008 LEGISLATURE LRB-—4081/.2,//

S ;j,;»;
LR
V4 J DAk A

DOA.......Gauger, BAB0O03 — Hospital assessment

For 2007-09 BUDGET -—— NoT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

o @%‘f\ '
¥t
/ YN / L
AN AcT . relating s,
Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau v
/

/ |
/ {
/ The people ot ine state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do /
{ enact as follows: o
o
\ (END) e
N \

\\%w{é}

N



2007-2008 DRAFTING INSERT LRB-4081/?ins
FROM THE DAK:...:...
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

INSERT Al

wodt (generally, pregnant women, certain children, certain parents or caretaker
relatives, certain adults under age 21"who were in foster care, migrant workers and
their dependents, and elderly or disabled individuals).v’

INSERT A2

QQ‘% Additionally, they are appropriated to provide $61,500,000 in fiscal year
2007-08 and $66,500,000 in fiscal year 2008-09, for a portion of MA program
benefits; the general program revenue appropriation account for MA program
benefits is decreased by $60,000,000 in fiscal year 2007-08 and by $65,000,000 in
fiscal year 2008-09.”

INSERT 17-9
3\15%’ , including the amounts specified under par. (c), that the department

determines were paid to health maintenance organizations for Medical Assistance

payments to hospitals v

INSERT 17-21
SecTION 9221. Fiscal changes; Health and Family Services. v’

(1) MEDICAL ASSISTANCE. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes
for the appropriation to the department of health and family services under section
v
20.435 (4) (b) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2007, the dollar amount is

v/
decreased by $60,000,000 for fiscal year 2007-08 and the dollar amount is decreased

v o ,
by $65,000,000 for fiscal year 2008—09@;1;1' the purposes for which the appropriation

is made.

%,é /] %Mﬁ%ﬁ

1}



DRAFTER’S NOTE LRB-4081/1dn
FROM THE RLR:.......
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU Ly, L

D ade ?)

v
Michelle Gauger:

The language in October 2007 Special Session Senate Bill 1 governing HMO payments
to hospitals directed HMOs and hospitals to reconcile the periodic interim payments
with hospital charges for services. This does not make sense, because the periodic
interim payments are only a portion of the payments that HMOs make to hospitals for
services. Please review the changes I made to proposed s. 49.45 (58) (b) and (c) that
require HMOs and hospitals to reconcile the periodic payments just with the portion
of hospital charges associated with rate increases in connection with the hospital
assessment.v”

Robin Ryan

Legislative Attorney

Phone: (608) 261-6927

E-mail: robin.ryan@legis.wisconsin.gov

1. Since Badgg are Plus is now implemented, I have deleted mention of Badger Care
in the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (x¢) and (xd); okay? v~

¥
9 Please review the amendment to s. 49.45 (5m) (am), stats.; is this what you want?
Note that I have repealed s. 49.45 (5m) (ag)’f‘stats., and have amended out mention of
critical access hospitals in s. 49.45 (5m) (am)! stats.; this is because it is my
understanding that critical access hospitals do not actually receive moneys under s.
49.45 (5m)§/stats., but, instead, under other statutory provisions. v~

3. Note that the dollar amounts for the appropriation account under s. 20.435 (4) (Xd)a/
have been increased by $1,500,000 annually, to reflect the loss of MA revenue that
occurs because of the repeal of the current hospital assessment under ss. 20.435 (4) (gp)¥’
and 146.99, stats. However, note that the “write down’ of the GPR appropriation for
MA in thjs bill is $60,000,000 in fiscal year 2007-08 and $65,000,000 in fiscal year
2008-09¢ these amounts do not correspond to the amounts in the schedule for s. 20.435
(4) (xd), because MA as a whole is losing $1,500,000 in each year that came in under
the former hospital assessment.”




_9.- LRB-4081/1dn

/

4. Since s. 20.435 (4) (xd) is limited to the amounts in the schedule, it is unnecessary
to add the proposed language that would limit the amount that may be expended under
this appropriation account. '

Debora A. Kennedy

Managing Attorney

Phone: (608) 266-0137

E-mail: debora.kennedy@legis.wisconsin.gov




DRAFTER’S NOTE LRB-4081/1dn
FROM THE RLR&DAK:bjk:jf
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

February 22, 2008

Michelle Gauger:

The language in October 2007 Special Session Senate Bill 1 governing HMO payments
to hospitals directed HMOs and hospitals to reconcile the periodic interim payments
with hospital charges for services. This does not make sense, because the periodic
interim payments are only a portion of the payments that HMOs make to hospitals for
services. Please review the changes I made to proposed s. 49.45 (58) (b) and (c) that
require HMOs and hospitals to reconcile the periodic payments just with the portion
of hospital charges associated with rate increases in connection with the hospital
assessment.

Robin Ryan

Legislative Attorney

Phone: (608) 261-6927

E-mail: robin.ryan@legis.wisconsin.gov

1. Since BadgerCare Plus is now implemented, I have deleted mention of Badger Care
in the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (xc) and (xd); okay?

9. Please review the amendment to s. 49.45 (5m) (am), stats.; is this what you want?
Note that I have repealed s. 49.45 (5m) (ag), stats., and have amended out mention of
critical access hospitals in s. 49.45 (5m) (am), stats.; this is because it is my
understanding that critical access hospitals do not actually receive moneys under s.
49.45 (5m), stats., but, instead, under other statutory provisions.

3. Note that the dollar amounts for the appropriation account under s. 20.435 (4) (xd)
have been increased by $1,500,000 annually, to reflect the loss of MA revenue that
occurs because of the repeal of the current hospital assessment under ss. 20.435 (4) (gp)
and 146.99, stats. However, note that the “write down” of the GPR appropriation for
MA in this bill is $60,000,000 in fiscal year 2007-08 and $65,000,000 in fiscal year
2008-09; these amounts do not correspond to the amounts in the schedule for s. 20.435
(4) (xd), because MA as a whole is losing $1,500,000 in each year that came in under
the former hospital assessment.




9. LRB-4081/1dn
RLR&DAK:bjk:jf

4. Since s. 20.435 (4) (xd) is limited to the amounts in the schedule, it is unnecessary
to add the proposed language that would limit the amount that may be expended under
this appropriation account.

Debora A. Kennedy

Managing Attorney

Phone: (608) 266-0137

E-mail: debora.kennedy@legis.wisconsin.gov




LRB Draft; 07-4081/1 Hospital assessment Page 1 of 1

Kennedy, Debora

From: Gauger, Michelle C - DOA {Miche!le.Gauger@Wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2008 9:56 AM

To: Kennedy, Debora

Cc: Ryan, Robin

Subject: FW: LRB Draft: 07-4081/1 Hospital assessment

Attachments: 07-4081/1; 07-4081/1dn

Good morning,
Thank you for drafting this language. | have only one change.

On page 4, please change the appropriated SEG in 20.435(4)(xc) to $147,032,800 in FY 08 and to $149,226,000
in FY 09,
Please change the appropriated SEG in 20.435(4)(xd) to $60,000,000 in FY 08 and to $65,000,000 in FY 09.

As you mention in the drafter’s note, the amounts in 4xd have been increased to reflect the loss of MA revenue
that occurs because of the repeal of the current hospital assessment. However, DHFS has already collected the
assessment for FY 2008 and due to unrelated changes in projected revenues, will be able to absorb the loss of
the current assessment in FY 2009 without additional funding.

Thank you.
Michelle Gauger

(608) 266-3420
Michelle Gauger@wisconsin.gov

From: Hanaman, Cathlene [mailto:Cath!ene.Hanaman@legis.wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2008 10:23 AM

To: Gauger, Michelle C - DOA

Cc: Hanaman, Cathlene - LEGIS; Grinde, Kirsten - DOA

Subject: LRB Draft: 07-4081/1 Hospital assessment

Following is the PDF version of draft 07-4081/1.

03/05/2008




